

Community Behavioral Health Support Supervision Services Documentation Guidance

This cross-agency memo provides updated guidance on operationalizing Community Behavioral Health Support (CBHS) Supervision services, particularly for facilities with enhanced staffing ratio requirements, such as Assisted Living Facilities contracted for Community Stability Supports (CSS) and Enhanced Services Facilities (ESF).

Documentation: July 1, 2024 - December 31, 2024

Some CSS/ESF providers shared they have not been billing for CBHS services since the program went live in July 2024 due to the provider's concern about how to operationalize the documentation requirements within facilities with enhanced staffing ratios. For CBHS services provided between July 2024-December 2024, the following guidance is applicable regarding documentation the provision of CBHS services:

• Allowable documentation for CBHS billing during this initial implementation period includes using the following: the client's current Behavior Support Plan, daily chart notes, and other client-specific notes captured manually or within your electronic health records to describe the work done by facility staff to support the client.

Claims Submission: July 1, 2024 - December 31, 2024

Facilities must submit claims timely. Any CSS/ESF facilities who have not been submitting claims for services rendered in the first 6 months of this program, must submit these claims. All claims for this period must be submitted no later than March 31, 2025.

Documentation: January 1, 2025 - forward

Beginning January 1, 2025, providers must provide evidence of, at a minimum, a <u>daily summative note signed</u> by at least one provider for each client receiving CBHS Supportive Supervision that includes:

- a) The date services were provided.
- b) The approximate time /duration of the intervention(s).
- c) The name(s) of the staff who provided the services throughout the day.
- d) Behavior(s) exhibited (or prevented) that led to intervention
- e) The intervention(s) leveraged by staff (e.g. monitoring, redirection, diversion, and/or cueing).

Check boxes may be utilized for identifying behaviors exhibited but will not meet the documentation requirements and must also include a summative note.

The information in this memo is meant to provide operational details to support the CBHS Billing Guide and Program Guide. These guides and the sample documentation form are being updated and will be posted by in early January to clarify the information in this guidance document.

Re-tiering

The average hours of CBHS services rendered monthly should align with the client's authorized tier. If a facility believes a client is inappropriately authorized in a tier, it should submit the **Supportive Supervision Re-Tiering Request Form**.

Community Behavioral Health Support Supervision Services Documentation Guidance Updated 12/2024